RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 94369-9

CLERK'S OFFICE

6/13/2017 4:34 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS SOSA,

Petitioner.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON

WSBA No. 28245 Robertson Law PLLC 1000 Second Avenue Suite #3670 Seattle, Washington 98104 P: (206) 395-5257 F: (206) 905-0920 ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3-9
	 Does Washington Constitution Art. I, §7 prohibit the State from offering as evidence at trial a person's refusal to consent to a warrantless pre-arrest search via portable breath alcohol testing? 	3-7
	A. The Implied Consent Law neither addresses nor applies to a pre-arrest portable breath alcohol test.	3-5
	B. This Court recognizes breath alcohol testing is a search under Washington Constitution Art. I, §7, and may only be authorized with a warrant or a recognized exception to the warrant requirement.	5-7
	2. Should this Court grant review in <i>Sosa</i> to review and reverse the clearly erroneous decision from the Court of Appeals?	
V.	CONCLUSION	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	Page No.
Davidson v. Hensen,	6
135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998)	
State v. Baird,	1, 3, 5, 6, 7
187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016)	
State v. Gauthier,	6
174 Wn. App. 257, 298 P.3d 126 (2013)	
State v. Jones,	6
168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	7
State v. Moore,	7
161 Wn.2d 880, 169 P.3d 469 (2007)	7
State v. O'Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	,
State v. Sosa.	1, 3, 8
198 Wn. App. 176, P.3d (2017)	1, 3, 0
198 Wil. App. 170, 1.3d (2017)	
Federal Cases	Page No.
Camara v. Mun. Court. 387 U.S. 523.	6
Camara v. Mun. Court, 387 U.S. 523, 87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967)	6
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967)	- -
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States,	6 3
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967)	- -
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States,	- -
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	3
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) Washington Constitution Art. I, §7	Page No. passim
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) Washington Constitution	3 Page No.
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) Washington Constitution Art. I, §7	Page No. passim
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) Washington Constitution Art. I, §7 Federal Constitution	Page No. passim Page No.
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) Washington Constitution Art. I, §7 Federal Constitution Fourth Amendment Washington Statutes	Page No. passim Page No. 6
87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967) Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) Washington Constitution Art. I, §7 Federal Constitution Fourth Amendment	Page No. passim Page No. 6 Page No.

Washington Court Rules	Page No.	
RALJ 2.2(a)(1)	8	
RAP 2.2(a)(1)	8	
RAP 2.3(d)	8	
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9	
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	9	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9	
Washington Administrative Rules	Page No.	
WAC 448-15-020(1)	5	
WAC 448-15-020(2)	5	
WAC 446-16-020	4	
Other	Page No.	
See www.courts.wa/caseload - Annual Caseload Report for 2016: Courts of Limited Jurisdiction	8
